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Austin county Austin county $1,655,654 1.49% $4,301,175 3.31% $5,956,829 2.47% $4,169,780

Austin county San Felipe town $0 0.00% $182,360 0.14% $182,360 0.08% $127,652

Austin county Sealy city $0 0.00% $194,936 0.15% $194,936 0.08% $136,455

Austin county Wallis city $0 0.00% $427,602 0.33% $427,602 0.18% $299,322

Brazoria county Alvin city $1,039,086 0.94% $1,012,332 0.78% $2,051,418 0.85% $1,435,992

Brazoria county Angleton city $0 0.00% $154,439 0.12% $154,439 0.06% $108,107

Brazoria county Bailey's Prairie village $0 0.00% $210,679 0.16% $210,679 0.09% $147,475

Brazoria county Brazoria county $14,227,876 12.82% $10,916,934 8.41% $25,144,810 10.45% $17,601,367

Brazoria county Brookside Village city $1,026,258 0.92% $999,834 0.77% $2,026,092 0.84% $1,418,264

Brazoria county Danbury city $0 0.00% $178,095 0.14% $178,095 0.07% $124,667

Brazoria county Freeport city $0 0.00% $193,271 0.15% $193,271 0.08% $135,290

Brazoria county Holiday Lakes town $0 0.00% $599,008 0.46% $599,008 0.25% $419,305

Brazoria county Iowa Colony village $0 0.00% $131,675 0.10% $131,675 0.05% $92,172

Brazoria county Jones Creek village $0 0.00% $200,859 0.15% $200,859 0.08% $140,602

Brazoria county Liverpool city $0 0.00% $191,486 0.15% $191,486 0.08% $134,040

Brazoria county Manvel city $0 0.00% $322,714 0.25% $322,714 0.13% $225,900

Brazoria county Pearland city $2,727,372 2.46% $2,657,147 2.05% $5,384,520 2.24% $3,769,164

Brazoria county Richwood city $0 0.00% $602,578 0.46% $602,578 0.25% $421,805

Brazoria county West Columbia city $0 0.00% $159,795 0.12% $159,795 0.07% $111,856

Chambers county Anahuac city $0 0.00% $193,271 0.15% $193,271 0.08% $135,290

Chambers county Baytown city $1,833,062 1.65% $1,785,864 1.38% $3,618,925 1.50% $2,533,248

Chambers county Chambers county $3,520,431 3.17% $2,701,783 2.08% $6,222,214 2.58% $4,355,550

Chambers county Mont Belvieu city $0 0.00% $534,732 0.41% $534,732 0.22% $374,313

Colorado county Colorado county $915,878 0.83% $1,527,327 1.18% $2,443,205 1.02% $1,710,244

Colorado county Columbus city $0 0.00% $310,663 0.24% $310,663 0.13% $217,464

Local Buyout and Acquisition 

Program

Local Infrastructure 

Program Total
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Colorado county Eagle Lake city $0 0.00% $220,089 0.17% $220,089 0.09% $154,063

Fort Bend county Arcola city $0 0.00% $171,400 0.13% $171,400 0.07% $119,980

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county $21,155,575 19.07% $17,417,192 13.42% $38,572,767 16.02% $27,000,937

Fort Bend county Katy city $0 0.00% $237,014 0.18% $237,014 0.10% $165,910

Fort Bend county Missouri City city $0 0.00% $954,306 0.74% $954,306 0.40% $668,014

Fort Bend county Richmond city $0 0.00% $219,160 0.17% $219,160 0.09% $153,412

Fort Bend county Rosenberg city $0 0.00% $298,611 0.23% $298,611 0.12% $209,028

Fort Bend county Simonton city $0 0.00% $516,432 0.40% $516,432 0.21% $361,502

Fort Bend county Stafford city $0 0.00% $132,567 0.10% $132,567 0.06% $92,797

Fort Bend county Sugar Land city $0 0.00% $417,341 0.32% $417,341 0.17% $292,139

Fort Bend county Weston Lakes city $0 0.00% $246,834 0.19% $246,834 0.10% $172,784

Galveston county Dickinson city $9,219,828 8.31% $8,982,434 6.92% $18,202,263 7.56% $12,741,584

Galveston county Friendswood city $2,762,650 2.49% $2,691,517 2.07% $5,454,166 2.27% $3,817,916

Galveston county Galveston city $0 0.00% $848,073 0.65% $848,073 0.35% $593,651

Galveston county Galveston county $4,359,764 3.93% $3,399,435 2.62% $7,759,198 3.22% $5,431,439

Galveston county Hitchcock city $1,501,819 1.35% $1,463,149 1.13% $2,964,968 1.23% $2,075,478

Galveston county La Marque city $1,485,783 1.34% $1,447,527 1.12% $2,933,310 1.22% $2,053,317

Galveston county League City city $6,987,717 6.30% $6,807,796 5.25% $13,795,513 5.73% $9,656,859

Galveston county Santa Fe city $1,426,224 1.29% $1,389,501 1.07% $2,815,725 1.17% $1,971,007

Galveston county Texas City city $2,270,138 2.05% $2,211,686 1.70% $4,481,823 1.86% $3,137,276

Liberty county Cleveland city $0 0.00% $323,161 0.25% $323,161 0.13% $226,212

Liberty county Dayton city $0 0.00% $498,578 0.38% $498,578 0.21% $349,004

Liberty county Liberty city $0 0.00% $420,912 0.32% $420,912 0.17% $294,638

Liberty county Liberty county $6,743,065 6.08% $4,921,503 3.79% $11,664,567 4.85% $8,165,197

Liberty county Plum Grove city $0 0.00% $405,290 0.31% $405,290 0.17% $283,703
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Matagorda county Bay City city $0 0.00% $287,006 0.22% $287,006 0.12% $200,904

Matagorda county Matagorda county $3,249,361 2.93% $6,948,605 5.36% $10,197,966 4.24% $7,138,576

Matagorda county Palacios city $0 0.00% $1,414,860 1.09% $1,414,860 0.59% $990,402

Montgomery county Conroe city $0 0.00% $391,453 0.30% $391,453 0.16% $274,017

Montgomery county Montgomery county $12,896,489 11.62% $11,199,923 8.63% $24,096,412 10.01% $16,867,488

Montgomery county Patton Village city $0 0.00% $473,136 0.36% $473,136 0.20% $331,195

Montgomery county Woodbranch city $0 0.00% $249,958 0.19% $249,958 0.10% $174,971

Montgomery county Woodloch town $0 0.00% $249,958 0.19% $249,958 0.10% $174,971

Walker county Huntsville city $0 0.00% $1,848,751 1.42% $1,848,751 0.77% $1,294,125

Walker county New Waverly city $0 0.00% $169,783 0.13% $169,783 0.07% $118,848

Walker county Riverside city $0 0.00% $106,901 0.08% $106,901 0.04% $74,830

Walker county Walker county $2,130,737 1.92% $4,445,805 3.43% $6,576,542 2.73% $4,603,579

Waller county Brookshire city $0 0.00% $252,637 0.19% $252,637 0.10% $176,846

Waller county Hempstead city $0 0.00% $421,314 0.32% $421,314 0.18% $294,920

Waller county Katy city $1,637,303 1.48% $5,049,479 3.89% $6,686,782 2.78% $4,680,747

Waller county Prairie View city $0 0.00% $742,016 0.57% $742,016 0.31% $519,411

Waller county Waller city $0 0.00% $295,549 0.23% $295,549 0.12% $206,884

Waller county Waller county $2,244,015 2.02% $4,036,599 3.11% $6,280,613 2.61% $4,396,429

Wharton county East Bernard city $0 0.00% $157,563 0.12% $157,563 0.07% $110,294

Wharton county Wharton city $1,693,784 1.53% $1,650,172 1.27% $3,343,956 1.39% $2,340,769

Wharton county Wharton county $2,243,565 2.02% $2,028,234 1.56% $4,271,799 1.77% $2,990,259

Total $110,953,432 100% $129,751,767 100% $240,705,199 100% $168,493,639
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Overview of Allocation Process – June 19, 2018

Houston-Galveston Area Council’s (H-GAC) Method of Distribution for Hurricane Harvey Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery 

The process for developing the draft allocation is as follows:

1. Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) used FEMA’s “Individual Assistance Housing Registrants Large Disasters-V1” for its Method of 
Distribution(MOD). It is the best data available at the lowest geographic-level (Census Block) to measure the damage caused by Hurricane Harvey in the 
https://www.fema.gov/openfema-dataset-individual-assistance-housing-registrants-large-disasters-v1.

2. The FEMA data is then matched with the US Census TIGER geodatabase to get corresponding City and Zip Code information for the Census Blocks    
included in the FEMA dataset.

3. Data related to City of Houston and Harris County is excluded from the FEMA data as these jurisdictions will be receiving funds directly from HUD/GLO.

4. Categorizing damage levels based on Owner's Real Property Damage and Renter's Personal Property Damage reported by FEMA. A similar method was 
used by HUD in categorizing damages for CDBG allocation.  

Minor Low:  Owner Real Property Damage less than $3,000 (or) Renter Personal Property Damage less than $1,000 

Minor High: Owner Real Property Damage between $3,001 and $7,999 (or) Renter Personal Property Damage between $1,001 and $1,999 

Major Low: Owner Real Property Damage between $8,000 and $14,999 (or) Renter Personal Property Damage between $2,000 and $3,499 

Major High: Owner Real Property Damage between $15,000 and $28,800 (or) Renter Personal Property Damage between $3,500 and $7,499 

Severe: Owner Real Property Damage more than $28,800 (or) Renter Personal Property Damage more than $7,499 

5.       Assign weights to the damage levels

Minor Low: 0.5

Minor High: 1

Major Low: 2

Major High: 4

Severe: 5

For example: 10 Minor Low damage claims are equal to 1 Severe claim

6. Multiply the weights with damage levels and sum it up to get Total Weighted Damage.

7. Separate the data into two sets: 1. HUD Most Impacted Areas, and 2.  Non-HUD Areas (Remaining Impacted Regions Identified by FEMA). 

Hurricane Harvey-Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Funds 
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8. For each set of data calculate Share of Total Weighted Damage by Jurisdiction.

9. Multiply the share of Total Weighted Damage with GLO allocated Buyouts amount for HUD and Non-HUD portion and sum it up by jurisdiction. Repeat 
the same process for Infrastructure Funds. 

10. If a Jurisdiction is allocated less than $1,000,000 for Buyouts and less than $100,000 for Infrastructure then those funds are rolled up to respective 
County. Allocations to counties in H-GAC Method of Distribution may be used in unincorporated areas and/or cities that are below the respective 
allocation thresholds.

11. Finally, sum up the tables by jurisdiction to get final allocated amount. This will include two tables for Buyout (HUD, Non-HUD) and two tables for 
Buyout (HUD, Non-HUD) and two tables for Infrastructure (HUD, Non-HUD).  

Reallocation Methodology

H-GAC proposes reallocating funds that cannot be spent by a county to other jurisdictions, prioritized by the percentage of units claiming damage within 
their identified damaged area. There must be a minimum of 5,000 total units in the damaged area for a jurisdiction to be included in this reallocation 
ranking.
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The Following Tables Document the Data 

and Processes to Develop the Summary 

Allocations

Hurricane Harvey-Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Funds 
Draft Method of Distribution Allocation-Residential Buyout/Acquisitions and Infrastructure

July 17, 2018 Page 6



County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

Austin county Austin county unic 71 27 32 29 18 177 NO

Austin county Bellville city 7 3 0 0 0 10 NO

Austin county Brazos Country city 2 0 0 0 0 2 NO

Austin county Industry city 2 1 0 0 0 3 NO

Austin county San Felipe town 5 2 3 1 0 11 NO

Austin county Sealy city 15 2 1 1 0 19 NO

Austin county Wallis city 20 6 5 2 0 33 NO

Brazoria county Alvin city 354 119 145 107 24 749 YES

Brazoria county Angleton city 156 19 20 9 0 204 YES

Brazoria county Bailey's Prairie village 10 16 34 28 7 95 YES

Brazoria county Bonney village 9 4 6 2 0 21 YES

Brazoria county Brazoria city 60 17 17 6 0 100 YES

Brazoria county Brazoria county unic 2,097 973 1,466 1,370 273 6,179 YES

Brazoria county Brookside Village city 40 37 107 161 41 386 YES

Brazoria county Clute city 72 12 6 7 0 97 YES

Brazoria county Danbury city 21 19 55 15 0 110 YES

Brazoria county Freeport city 229 44 8 8 2 291 YES

Brazoria county Hillcrest village 3 3 9 1 0 16 YES

Brazoria county Holiday Lakes town 40 47 84 94 12 277 YES

Brazoria county Iowa Colony village 29 15 19 15 4 82 YES

Brazoria county Jones Creek village 26 12 27 29 6 100 YES

Brazoria county Lake Jackson city 67 8 4 4 0 83 YES

Brazoria county Liverpool city 11 9 17 29 10 76 YES

Brazoria county Manvel city 99 48 52 35 4 238 YES

Brazoria county Oyster Creek city 35 4 4 1 0 44 YES

Brazoria county Pearland city 727 224 487 315 31 1,784 YES

Levels of Damage Claims

Step 1. Hurricane Harvey- Damages by Jurisdiction
(Data is derived from FEMA’s “Individual Assistance Housing Registrants Large Disasters-V1” )
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

Levels of Damage Claims

Step 1. Hurricane Harvey- Damages by Jurisdiction
(Data is derived from FEMA’s “Individual Assistance Housing Registrants Large Disasters-V1” )

Brazoria county Quintana town 0 0 1 0 0 1 YES

Brazoria county Richwood city 56 33 179 64 0 332 YES

Brazoria county Sandy Point city 3 1 0 1 0 5 YES

Brazoria county Surfside Beach city 27 1 3 1 0 32 YES

Brazoria county Sweeny city 33 5 6 3 1 48 YES

Brazoria county West Columbia city 48 13 22 17 6 106 YES

Chambers county Anahuac city 111 30 25 14 5 185 YES

Chambers county Baytown city 101 58 263 249 74 745 YES

Chambers county Beach City city 23 9 8 4 0 44 YES

Chambers county Chambers county unic 770 276 529 257 34 1,866 YES

Chambers county Cove city 11 2 0 1 0 14 YES

Chambers county Mont Belvieu city 60 21 57 91 14 243 YES

Chambers county Old River-Winfree city 27 9 3 3 1 43 YES

Colorado county Colorado county unic 82 15 9 7 2 115 NO

Colorado county Colorado county unic 78934 23 3 4 4 2 36 YES

Colorado county Columbus city 78934 50 40 63 38 1 192 YES

Colorado county Eagle Lake city 29 3 0 0 0 32 NO

Colorado county Weimar city 12 0 0 0 0 12 NO

Fort Bend county Arcola city 52 21 20 20 5 118 YES

Fort Bend county Beasley city 4 0 0 0 0 4 YES

Fort Bend county Fairchilds village 13 3 3 1 0 20 YES

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county unic 3,551 754 2,411 2,617 278 9,611 YES

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county unic 77423 3 3 3 4 0 13 YES

Fort Bend county Fulshear city 23 5 2 8 0 38 YES

Fort Bend county Katy city 23 20 24 39 6 112 YES

Fort Bend county Kendleton city 20 1 1 1 0 23 YES
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area
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Low

Minor 
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Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

Levels of Damage Claims

Step 1. Hurricane Harvey- Damages by Jurisdiction
(Data is derived from FEMA’s “Individual Assistance Housing Registrants Large Disasters-V1” )

Fort Bend county Meadows Place city 41 4 0 2 0 47 YES

Fort Bend county Missouri City city 1,218 106 80 41 6 1,451 YES

Fort Bend county Needville city 32 6 2 1 0 41 YES

Fort Bend county Orchard city 3 0 0 0 1 4 YES

Fort Bend county Pearland city 13 0 0 0 0 13 YES

Fort Bend county Pleak village 21 4 5 5 0 35 YES

Fort Bend county Richmond city 121 36 29 19 3 208 YES

Fort Bend county Rosenberg city 255 39 32 21 4 351 YES

Fort Bend county Simonton city 25 10 33 70 42 180 YES

Fort Bend county Stafford city 159 20 12 5 1 197 YES

Fort Bend county Sugar Land city 423 56 70 15 0 564 YES

Fort Bend county Thompsons town 9 12 11 5 1 38 YES

Fort Bend county Weston Lakes city 9 2 7 49 12 79 YES

Galveston county Bayou Vista city 6 0 0 0 1 7 YES

Galveston county Clear Lake Shores city 54 25 15 4 0 98 YES

Galveston county Dickinson city 654 452 1,023 1,368 353 3,850 YES

Galveston county Friendswood city 216 70 197 407 163 1,053 YES

Galveston county Galveston city 772 171 100 47 1 1,091 YES

Galveston county Galveston county unic 1,224 542 612 273 36 2,687 YES

Galveston county Hitchcock city 316 149 256 165 32 918 YES

Galveston county Jamaica Beach city 6 1 0 0 0 7 YES

Galveston county Kemah city 25 12 6 2 0 45 YES

Galveston county La Marque city 673 235 289 98 16 1,311 YES

Galveston county League City city 1,002 562 1,459 785 101 3,909 YES

Galveston county Santa Fe city 295 165 329 124 18 931 YES

Galveston county Texas City city 1,131 367 413 151 23 2,085 YES
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

Levels of Damage Claims

Step 1. Hurricane Harvey- Damages by Jurisdiction
(Data is derived from FEMA’s “Individual Assistance Housing Registrants Large Disasters-V1” )

Galveston county Tiki Island village 7 0 0 0 0 7 YES

Liberty county Ames city 79 14 5 1 1 100 YES

Liberty county Cleveland city 172 45 32 28 11 288 YES

Liberty county Daisetta city 29 7 5 2 0 43 YES

Liberty county Dayton Lakes city 17 12 11 5 5 50 YES

Liberty county Dayton city 187 103 101 35 4 430 YES

Liberty county Devers city 9 1 1 3 0 14 YES

Liberty county Hardin city 20 8 1 1 0 30 YES

Liberty county Kenefick town 11 3 2 5 0 21 YES

Liberty county Liberty city 189 60 44 56 1 350 YES

Liberty county Liberty county unic 1,602 742 671 442 99 3,556 YES

Liberty county Mont Belvieu city 0 1 0 0 0 1 YES

Liberty county North Cleveland city 9 3 5 12 3 32 YES

Liberty county Old River-Winfree city 4 2 2 0 0 8 YES

Liberty county Plum Grove city 14 16 24 52 35 141 YES

Matagorda county Bay City city 77414 429 39 18 8 0 494 YES

Matagorda county Matagorda county unic 382 67 71 30 1 551 NO

Matagorda county Matagorda county unic 77414 279 42 43 25 4 393 YES

Matagorda county Palacios city 159 21 2 2 0 184 NO

Montgomery county Cleveland city 1 0 0 0 0 1 YES

Montgomery county Conroe city 205 50 39 22 24 340 YES

Montgomery county Cut and Shoot city 8 1 3 1 0 13 YES

Montgomery county Magnolia city 10 1 1 0 0 12 YES

Montgomery county Montgomery city 6 0 0 0 0 6 YES

Montgomery county Montgomery county unic 2,166 722 1,143 1,292 612 5,935 YES

Montgomery county Oak Ridge North city 10 1 2 4 2 19 YES
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High Severe

Levels of Damage Claims

Step 1. Hurricane Harvey- Damages by Jurisdiction
(Data is derived from FEMA’s “Individual Assistance Housing Registrants Large Disasters-V1” )

Montgomery county Panorama Village city 3 0 2 0 0 5 YES

Montgomery county Patton Village city 30 16 48 62 31 187 YES

Montgomery county Roman Forest town 5 3 1 2 3 14 YES

Montgomery county Shenandoah city 2 0 0 0 0 2 YES

Montgomery county Splendora city 25 7 8 6 3 49 YES

Montgomery county Stagecoach town 1 0 2 0 2 5 YES

Montgomery county Willis city 49 4 1 2 0 56 YES

Montgomery county Woodbranch city 16 11 7 33 23 90 YES

Montgomery county Woodloch town 0 4 2 43 20 69 YES

Walker county Huntsville city 160 29 6 4 2 201 NO

Walker county New Waverly city 19 2 1 0 0 22 NO

Walker county Riverside city 9 0 0 1 0 10 NO

Walker county Walker county unic 301 65 23 18 4 411 NO

Waller county Brookshire city 77423 94 44 39 26 2 205 YES

Waller county Hempstead city 39 6 2 1 0 48 NO

Waller county Katy city 17 21 57 57 6 158 NO

Waller county Pattison city 6 2 1 0 0 9 NO

Waller county Pattison city 77423 1 0 0 0 0 1 YES

Waller county Pine Island town 5 1 0 1 0 7 NO

Waller county Prairie View city 34 4 7 6 0 51 NO

Waller county Waller city 19 1 0 2 1 23 NO

Waller county Waller county unic 151 33 33 26 1 244 NO

Waller county Waller county unic 77423 108 39 47 29 4 227 YES

Wharton county East Bernard city 17 1 6 20 15 59 YES

Wharton county El Campo city 67 9 3 0 0 79 YES

Wharton county Wharton city 241 205 251 184 57 938 YES
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HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes
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Damage
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Impacted 

Area

Minor 
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Minor 
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Major 
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Levels of Damage Claims

Step 1. Hurricane Harvey- Damages by Jurisdiction
(Data is derived from FEMA’s “Individual Assistance Housing Registrants Large Disasters-V1” )

Wharton county Wharton county unic 395 168 257 226 88 1,134 YES
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

Austin county Austin county unic 36 27 64 116 90 333 NO

Austin county Bellville city 4 3 0 0 0 7 NO

Austin county Brazos Country city 1 0 0 0 0 1 NO

Austin county Industry city 1 1 0 0 0 2 NO

Austin county San Felipe town 3 2 6 4 0 15 NO

Austin county Sealy city 8 2 2 4 0 16 NO

Austin county Wallis city 10 6 10 8 0 34 NO

Brazoria county Alvin city 177 119 290 428 120 1,134 YES

Brazoria county Angleton city 78 19 40 36 0 173 YES

Brazoria county Bailey's Prairie village 5 16 68 112 35 236 YES

Brazoria county Bonney village 5 4 12 8 0 29 YES

Brazoria county Brazoria city 30 17 34 24 0 105 YES

Brazoria county Brazoria county unic 1,049 973 2,932 5,480 1,365 11,799 YES

Brazoria county Brookside Village city 20 37 214 644 205 1,120 YES

Brazoria county Clute city 36 12 12 28 0 88 YES

Brazoria county Danbury city 11 19 110 60 0 200 YES

Brazoria county Freeport city 115 44 16 32 10 217 YES

Brazoria county Hillcrest village 2 3 18 4 0 27 YES

Brazoria county Holiday Lakes town 20 47 168 376 60 671 YES

Brazoria county Iowa Colony village 15 15 38 60 20 148 YES

Brazoria county Jones Creek village 13 12 54 116 30 225 YES

Brazoria county Lake Jackson city 34 8 8 16 0 66 YES

Brazoria county Liverpool city 6 9 34 116 50 215 YES

Brazoria county Manvel city 50 48 104 140 20 362 YES

Brazoria county Oyster Creek city 18 4 8 4 0 34 YES

 Step 2. Hurricane Harvey- Weighted Damages by Jurisdiction

Weighted Damage Levels*

(* Damages are weighted as follows Minor-Low(0.5), Minor-High(1), Major-Low(2), Major-High(4), Severe (5))
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

 Step 2. Hurricane Harvey- Weighted Damages by Jurisdiction

Weighted Damage Levels*

(* Damages are weighted as follows Minor-Low(0.5), Minor-High(1), Major-Low(2), Major-High(4), Severe (5))

Brazoria county Pearland city 364 224 974 1,260 155 2,977 YES

Brazoria county Quintana town 0 0 2 0 0 2 YES

Brazoria county Richwood city 28 33 358 256 0 675 YES

Brazoria county Sandy Point city 2 1 0 4 0 7 YES

Brazoria county Surfside Beach city 14 1 6 4 0 25 YES

Brazoria county Sweeny city 17 5 12 12 5 51 YES

Brazoria county West Columbia city 24 13 44 68 30 179 YES

Chambers county Anahuac city 56 30 50 56 25 217 YES

Chambers county Baytown city 51 58 526 996 370 2,001 YES

Chambers county Beach City city 12 9 16 16 0 53 YES

Chambers county Chambers county unic 385 276 1,058 1,028 170 2,917 YES

Chambers county Cove city 6 2 0 4 0 12 YES

Chambers county Mont Belvieu city 30 21 114 364 70 599 YES

Chambers county Old River-Winfree city 14 9 6 12 5 46 YES

Colorado county Colorado county unic 41 15 18 28 10 112 NO

Colorado county Colorado county unic 78934 12 3 8 16 10 49 YES

Colorado county Columbus city 78934 25 40 126 152 5 348 YES

Colorado county Eagle Lake city 15 3 0 0 0 18 NO

Colorado county Weimar city 6 0 0 0 0 6 NO

Fort Bend county Arcola city 26 21 40 80 25 192 YES

Fort Bend county Beasley city 2 0 0 0 0 2 YES

Fort Bend county Fairchilds village 7 3 6 4 0 20 YES

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county unic 1,776 754 4,822 10,468 1,390 19,210 YES

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county unic 77423 2 3 6 16 0 27 YES

Fort Bend county Fulshear city 12 5 4 32 0 53 YES
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

 Step 2. Hurricane Harvey- Weighted Damages by Jurisdiction

Weighted Damage Levels*

(* Damages are weighted as follows Minor-Low(0.5), Minor-High(1), Major-Low(2), Major-High(4), Severe (5))

Fort Bend county Katy city 12 20 48 156 30 266 YES

Fort Bend county Kendleton city 10 1 2 4 0 17 YES

Fort Bend county Meadows Place city 21 4 0 8 0 33 YES

Fort Bend county Missouri City city 609 106 160 164 30 1,069 YES

Fort Bend county Needville city 16 6 4 4 0 30 YES

Fort Bend county Orchard city 2 0 0 0 5 7 YES

Fort Bend county Pearland city 7 0 0 0 0 7 YES

Fort Bend county Pleak village 11 4 10 20 0 45 YES

Fort Bend county Richmond city 61 36 58 76 15 246 YES

Fort Bend county Rosenberg city 128 39 64 84 20 335 YES

Fort Bend county Simonton city 13 10 66 280 210 579 YES

Fort Bend county Stafford city 80 20 24 20 5 149 YES

Fort Bend county Sugar Land city 212 56 140 60 0 468 YES

Fort Bend county Thompsons town 5 12 22 20 5 64 YES

Fort Bend county Weston Lakes city 5 2 14 196 60 277 YES

Galveston county Bayou Vista city 3 0 0 0 5 8 YES

Galveston county Clear Lake Shores city 27 25 30 16 0 98 YES

Galveston county Dickinson city 327 452 2,046 5,472 1,765 10,062 YES

Galveston county Friendswood city 108 70 394 1,628 815 3,015 YES

Galveston county Galveston city 386 171 200 188 5 950 YES

Galveston county Galveston county unic 612 542 1,224 1,092 180 3,650 YES

Galveston county Hitchcock city 158 149 512 660 160 1,639 YES

Galveston county Jamaica Beach city 3 1 0 0 0 4 YES

Galveston county Kemah city 13 12 12 8 0 45 YES

Galveston county La Marque city 337 235 578 392 80 1,622 YES
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

 Step 2. Hurricane Harvey- Weighted Damages by Jurisdiction

Weighted Damage Levels*

(* Damages are weighted as follows Minor-Low(0.5), Minor-High(1), Major-Low(2), Major-High(4), Severe (5))

Galveston county League City city 501 562 2,918 3,140 505 7,626 YES

Galveston county Santa Fe city 148 165 658 496 90 1,557 YES

Galveston county Texas City city 566 367 826 604 115 2,478 YES

Galveston county Tiki Island village 4 0 0 0 0 4 YES

Liberty county Ames city 40 14 10 4 5 73 YES

Liberty county Cleveland city 86 45 64 112 55 362 YES

Liberty county Daisetta city 15 7 10 8 0 40 YES

Liberty county Dayton Lakes city 9 12 22 20 25 88 YES

Liberty county Dayton city 94 103 202 140 20 559 YES

Liberty county Devers city 5 1 2 12 0 20 YES

Liberty county Hardin city 10 8 2 4 0 24 YES

Liberty county Kenefick town 6 3 4 20 0 33 YES

Liberty county Liberty city 95 60 88 224 5 472 YES

Liberty county Liberty county unic 801 742 1,342 1,768 495 5,148 YES

Liberty county Mont Belvieu city 0 1 0 0 0 1 YES

Liberty county North Cleveland city 5 3 10 48 15 81 YES

Liberty county Old River-Winfree city 2 2 4 0 0 8 YES

Liberty county Plum Grove city 7 16 48 208 175 454 YES

Matagorda county Bay City city 77414 215 39 36 32 0 322 YES

Matagorda county Matagorda county unic 191 67 142 120 5 525 NO

Matagorda county Matagorda county unic 77414 140 42 86 100 20 388 YES

Matagorda county Palacios city 80 21 4 8 0 113 NO

Montgomery county Cleveland city 1 0 0 0 0 1 YES

Montgomery county Conroe city 103 50 78 88 120 439 YES

Montgomery county Cut and Shoot city 4 1 6 4 0 15 YES
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

 Step 2. Hurricane Harvey- Weighted Damages by Jurisdiction

Weighted Damage Levels*

(* Damages are weighted as follows Minor-Low(0.5), Minor-High(1), Major-Low(2), Major-High(4), Severe (5))

Montgomery county Magnolia city 5 1 2 0 0 8 YES

Montgomery county Montgomery city 3 0 0 0 0 3 YES

Montgomery county Montgomery county unic 1,083 722 2,286 5,168 3,060 12,319 YES

Montgomery county Oak Ridge North city 5 1 4 16 10 36 YES

Montgomery county Panorama Village city 2 0 4 0 0 6 YES

Montgomery county Patton Village city 15 16 96 248 155 530 YES

Montgomery county Roman Forest town 3 3 2 8 15 31 YES

Montgomery county Shenandoah city 1 0 0 0 0 1 YES

Montgomery county Splendora city 13 7 16 24 15 75 YES

Montgomery county Stagecoach town 1 0 4 0 10 15 YES

Montgomery county Willis city 25 4 2 8 0 39 YES

Montgomery county Woodbranch city 8 11 14 132 115 280 YES

Montgomery county Woodloch town 0 4 4 172 100 280 YES

Walker county Huntsville city 80 29 12 16 10 147 NO

Walker county New Waverly city 10 2 2 0 0 14 NO

Walker county Riverside city 5 0 0 4 0 9 NO

Walker county Walker county unic 151 65 46 72 20 354 NO

Waller county Brookshire city 77423 47 44 78 104 10 283 YES

Waller county Hempstead city 20 6 4 4 0 34 NO

Waller county Katy city 9 21 114 228 30 402 NO

Waller county Pattison city 3 2 2 0 0 7 NO

Waller county Pattison city 77423 1 0 0 0 0 1 YES

Waller county Pine Island town 3 1 0 4 0 8 NO

Waller county Prairie View city 17 4 14 24 0 59 NO

Waller county Waller city 10 1 0 8 5 24 NO
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Area

Minor 

Low

Minor 

High

Major 

Low

Major 

High Severe

 Step 2. Hurricane Harvey- Weighted Damages by Jurisdiction

Weighted Damage Levels*

(* Damages are weighted as follows Minor-Low(0.5), Minor-High(1), Major-Low(2), Major-High(4), Severe (5))

Waller county Waller county unic 76 33 66 104 5 284 NO

Waller county Waller county unic 77423 54 39 94 116 20 323 YES

Wharton county East Bernard city 9 1 12 80 75 177 YES

Wharton county El Campo city 34 9 6 0 0 49 YES

Wharton county Wharton city 121 205 502 736 285 1,849 YES

Wharton county Wharton county unic 198 168 514 904 440 2,224 YES
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Share of 

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Buyouts / 

Acquisition* Infrastructure**

Brazoria county Alvin city 1,134 1.032% $1,039,086 $1,012,332

Brazoria county Angleton city 173 0.157% $158,520 $154,439

Brazoria county Bailey's Prairie village 236 0.215% $216,247 $210,679

Brazoria county Bonney village 29 0.026% $26,115 $25,442

Brazoria county Brazoria city 105 0.096% $96,212 $93,734

Brazoria county Brazoria county unic 11,799 10.737% $10,810,986 $10,532,623

Brazoria county Brookside Village city 1,120 1.019% $1,026,258 $999,834

Brazoria county Clute city 88 0.080% $80,635 $78,558

Brazoria county Danbury city 200 0.182% $182,802 $178,095

Brazoria county Freeport city 217 0.197% $198,379 $193,271

Brazoria county Hillcrest village 27 0.024% $24,282 $23,657

Brazoria county Holiday Lakes town 671 0.611% $614,838 $599,008

Brazoria county Iowa Colony village 148 0.134% $135,155 $131,675

Brazoria county Jones Creek village 225 0.205% $206,168 $200,859

Brazoria county Lake Jackson city 66 0.060% $60,018 $58,472

Brazoria county Liverpool city 215 0.195% $196,547 $191,486

Brazoria county Manvel city 362 0.329% $331,243 $322,714

Brazoria county Oyster Creek city 34 0.030% $30,696 $29,906

Brazoria county Pearland city 2,977 2.709% $2,727,372 $2,657,147

Brazoria county Quintana town 2 0.002% $1,833 $1,785

Brazoria county Richwood city 675 0.614% $618,504 $602,578

Brazoria county Sandy Point city 7 0.006% $5,956 $5,803

Step 3. Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Allocation for HUD Most Impacted 

Areas
(Note: * Funds allocated for Buyouts is derived by multiplying share of total weighted damage with Total Buyout Funds 

($100,689,194) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted Areas. **Funds allocated for Infrastructure is derived by multiplying 

share of total weighted damage with Total Infrastructure Funds ($98,096,629) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted 

Areas.)
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Share of 

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Buyouts / 

Acquisition* Infrastructure**

Step 3. Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Allocation for HUD Most Impacted 

Areas
(Note: * Funds allocated for Buyouts is derived by multiplying share of total weighted damage with Total Buyout Funds 

($100,689,194) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted Areas. **Funds allocated for Infrastructure is derived by multiplying 

share of total weighted damage with Total Infrastructure Funds ($98,096,629) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted 

Areas.)

Brazoria county Surfside Beach city 25 0.022% $22,449 $21,871

Brazoria county Sweeny city 51 0.046% $46,273 $45,082

Brazoria county West Columbia city 179 0.163% $164,018 $159,795

Chambers county Anahuac city 217 0.197% $198,379 $193,271

Chambers county Baytown city 2,001 1.821% $1,833,062 $1,785,864

Chambers county Beach City city 53 0.048% $48,106 $46,867

Chambers county Chambers county unic 2,917 2.655% $2,672,852 $2,604,031

Chambers county Cove city 12 0.010% $10,537 $10,266

Chambers county Mont Belvieu city 599 0.545% $548,865 $534,732

Chambers county Old River-Winfree city 46 0.041% $41,692 $40,618

Colorado county Colorado county unic 78934 49 0.044% $44,441 $43,296

Colorado county Columbus city 78934 348 0.317% $318,873 $310,663

Fort Bend county Arcola city 192 0.175% $175,930 $171,400

Fort Bend county Beasley city 2 0.002% $1,833 $1,785

Fort Bend county Fairchilds village 20 0.018% $17,868 $17,408

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county unic 19,210 17.481% $17,601,699 $17,148,487

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county unic 77423 27 0.024% $24,282 $23,657

Fort Bend county Fulshear city 53 0.048% $48,106 $46,867

Fort Bend county Katy city 266 0.242% $243,278 $237,014

Fort Bend county Kendleton city 17 0.015% $15,577 $15,176

Fort Bend county Meadows Place city 33 0.030% $29,780 $29,013

Fort Bend county Missouri City city 1,069 0.973% $979,527 $954,306
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Share of 

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Buyouts / 

Acquisition* Infrastructure**

Step 3. Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Allocation for HUD Most Impacted 

Areas
(Note: * Funds allocated for Buyouts is derived by multiplying share of total weighted damage with Total Buyout Funds 

($100,689,194) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted Areas. **Funds allocated for Infrastructure is derived by multiplying 

share of total weighted damage with Total Infrastructure Funds ($98,096,629) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted 

Areas.)

Fort Bend county Needville city 30 0.027% $27,489 $26,781

Fort Bend county Orchard city 7 0.006% $5,956 $5,803

Fort Bend county Pearland city 7 0.006% $5,956 $5,803

Fort Bend county Pleak village 45 0.040% $40,775 $39,726

Fort Bend county Richmond city 246 0.223% $224,952 $219,160

Fort Bend county Rosenberg city 335 0.304% $306,503 $298,611

Fort Bend county Simonton city 579 0.526% $530,081 $516,432

Fort Bend county Stafford city 149 0.135% $136,071 $132,567

Fort Bend county Sugar Land city 468 0.425% $428,371 $417,341

Fort Bend county Thompsons town 64 0.058% $58,185 $56,687

Fort Bend county Weston Lakes city 277 0.252% $253,357 $246,834

Galveston county Bayou Vista city 8 0.007% $7,330 $7,142

Galveston county Clear Lake Shores city 98 0.089% $89,798 $87,485

Galveston county Dickinson city 10,062 9.157% $9,219,828 $8,982,434

Galveston county Friendswood city 3,015 2.744% $2,762,650 $2,691,517

Galveston county Galveston city 950 0.865% $870,487 $848,073

Galveston county Galveston county unic 3,650 3.322% $3,344,501 $3,258,387

Galveston county Hitchcock city 1,639 1.492% $1,501,819 $1,463,149

Galveston county Jamaica Beach city 4 0.004% $3,665 $3,571

Galveston county Kemah city 45 0.040% $40,775 $39,726

Galveston county La Marque city 1,622 1.476% $1,485,783 $1,447,527

Galveston county League City city 7,626 6.940% $6,987,717 $6,807,796
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Share of 

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Buyouts / 

Acquisition* Infrastructure**

Step 3. Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Allocation for HUD Most Impacted 

Areas
(Note: * Funds allocated for Buyouts is derived by multiplying share of total weighted damage with Total Buyout Funds 

($100,689,194) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted Areas. **Funds allocated for Infrastructure is derived by multiplying 

share of total weighted damage with Total Infrastructure Funds ($98,096,629) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted 

Areas.)

Galveston county Santa Fe city 1,557 1.416% $1,426,224 $1,389,501

Galveston county Texas City city 2,478 2.255% $2,270,138 $2,211,686

Galveston county Tiki Island village 4 0.003% $3,207 $3,124

Liberty county Ames city 73 0.066% $66,432 $64,721

Liberty county Cleveland city 362 0.329% $331,701 $323,161

Liberty county Daisetta city 40 0.036% $36,194 $35,262

Liberty county Dayton Lakes city 88 0.080% $80,176 $78,112

Liberty county Dayton city 559 0.508% $511,755 $498,578

Liberty county Devers city 20 0.018% $17,868 $17,408

Liberty county Hardin city 24 0.022% $21,991 $21,425

Liberty county Kenefick town 33 0.030% $29,780 $29,013

Liberty county Liberty city 472 0.429% $432,036 $420,912

Liberty county Liberty county unic 5,148 4.685% $4,717,121 $4,595,664

Liberty county Mont Belvieu city 1 0.001% $916 $893

Liberty county North Cleveland city 81 0.073% $73,762 $71,863

Liberty county Old River-Winfree city 8 0.007% $7,330 $7,142

Liberty county Plum Grove city 454 0.413% $416,001 $405,290

Matagorda county Bay City city 77414 322 0.293% $294,591 $287,006

Matagorda county Matagorda county unic 77414 388 0.353% $355,067 $345,925

Montgomery county Cleveland city 1 0.000% $458 $446

Montgomery county Conroe city 439 0.399% $401,798 $391,453

Montgomery county Cut and Shoot city 15 0.014% $13,745 $13,391
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County Jurisdiction

HUD Most 

Impacted 

Zipcodes

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Share of 

Total 

Weighted 

Damage

Buyouts / 

Acquisition* Infrastructure**

Step 3. Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Allocation for HUD Most Impacted 

Areas
(Note: * Funds allocated for Buyouts is derived by multiplying share of total weighted damage with Total Buyout Funds 

($100,689,194) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted Areas. **Funds allocated for Infrastructure is derived by multiplying 

share of total weighted damage with Total Infrastructure Funds ($98,096,629) allocated  for the regions HUD Most Impacted 

Areas.)

Montgomery county Magnolia city 8 0.007% $7,330 $7,142

Montgomery county Montgomery city 3 0.003% $2,749 $2,678

Montgomery county Montgomery county unic 12,319 11.211% $11,287,921 $10,997,278

Montgomery county Oak Ridge North city 36 0.033% $32,987 $32,138

Montgomery county Panorama Village city 6 0.005% $5,040 $4,910

Montgomery county Patton Village city 530 0.482% $485,640 $473,136

Montgomery county Roman Forest town 31 0.028% $27,947 $27,228

Montgomery county Shenandoah city 1 0.001% $916 $893

Montgomery county Splendora city 75 0.068% $68,264 $66,507

Montgomery county Stagecoach town 15 0.013% $13,286 $12,944

Montgomery county Willis city 39 0.035% $35,278 $34,369

Montgomery county Woodbranch city 280 0.255% $256,564 $249,958

Montgomery county Woodloch town 280 0.255% $256,564 $249,958

Waller county Brookshire city 77423 283 0.258% $259,313 $252,637

Waller county Pattison city 77423 1 0.000% $458 $446

Waller county Waller county unic 77423 323 0.294% $295,965 $288,345

Wharton county East Bernard city 177 0.161% $161,727 $157,563

Wharton county El Campo city 49 0.044% $44,441 $43,296

Wharton county Wharton city 1,849 1.682% $1,693,784 $1,650,172

Wharton county Wharton county unic 2,224 2.023% $2,037,397 $1,984,938

Total $100,689,194 $98,096,629
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County Jurisdiction

Total Weighted 

Damage

Share of Total 

Weighted Damage Buyouts / Acquisition* Infrastructure**

Austin county Austin county unic 333 13.21% $1,355,923 $4,181,698

Austin county Bellville city 7 0.26% $26,507 $81,747

Austin county Brazos Country city 1 0.04% $4,078 $12,577

Austin county Industry city 2 0.08% $8,156 $25,153

Austin county San Felipe town 15 0.58% $59,130 $182,360

Austin county Sealy city 16 0.62% $63,208 $194,936

Austin county Wallis city 34 1.35% $138,651 $427,602

Colorado county Colorado county unic 112 4.45% $456,732 $1,408,572

Colorado county Eagle Lake city 18 0.70% $71,364 $220,089

Colorado county Weimar city 6 0.24% $24,468 $75,459

Matagorda county Matagorda county unic 525 20.86% $2,140,932 $6,602,681

Matagorda county Palacios city 113 4.47% $458,771 $1,414,860

Walker county Huntsville city 147 5.84% $599,461 $1,848,751

Walker county New Waverly city 14 0.54% $55,053 $169,783

Walker county Riverside city 9 0.34% $34,663 $106,901

Walker county Walker county unic 354 14.04% $1,441,561 $4,445,805

Waller county Hempstead city 34 1.33% $136,612 $421,314

Waller county Katy city 402 15.95% $1,637,303 $5,049,479

Waller county Pattison city 7 0.28% $28,546 $88,036

Waller county Pine Island town 8 0.30% $30,585 $94,324

Waller county Prairie View city 59 2.34% $240,600 $742,016

Waller county Waller city 24 0.93% $95,832 $295,549

Waller county Waller county unic 284 11.26% $1,156,103 $3,565,448

Total $10,264,238 $31,655,138

 Step 4. Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Allocation for State Most Impacted Areas 

(Excludes HUD Most Impacted Areas)
(* Funds allocated for Buyouts is derived by multiplying share of total weighted damage with Total Buyout Funds ($10,264,238) allocated  for the 

regions State Most Impacted Areas,excluding HUD Most Impacted Areas. **Funds allocated for Infrastructure is derived by multiplying share of 

total weighted damage with Total Infrastructure Funds ($31,655,138) allocated  for the regions State Most Impacted Areas, excluding HUD Most 

Impacted Areas)
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County_Name Jurisdiction*

HUD Most 

Impacted  Areas 

(80%)

State Most 

Impacted 

Areas (20%) Total Buyouts**

Austin county Austin county $1,655,654 $1,655,654

Brazoria county Alvin city $1,039,086 $1,039,086

Brazoria county Brazoria county $14,227,876 $14,227,876

Brazoria county Brookside Village city $1,026,258 $1,026,258

Brazoria county Pearland city $2,727,372 $2,727,372

Chambers county Baytown city $1,833,062 $1,833,062

Chambers county Chambers county $3,520,431 $3,520,431

Colorado county Colorado county $363,314 $552,564 $915,878

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county $21,155,575 $21,155,575

Galveston county Dickinson city $9,219,828 $9,219,828

Galveston county Friendswood city $2,762,650 $2,762,650

Galveston county Galveston county $4,359,764 $4,359,764

Galveston county Hitchcock city $1,501,819 $1,501,819

Galveston county La Marque city $1,485,783 $1,485,783

Galveston county League City city $6,987,717 $6,987,717

Galveston county Santa Fe city $1,426,224 $1,426,224

Galveston county Texas City city $2,270,138 $2,270,138

Liberty county Liberty county $6,743,065 $6,743,065

Matagorda county Matagorda county $649,658 $2,599,703 $3,249,361

Montgomery county Montgomery county $12,896,489 $12,896,489

Walker county Walker county $2,130,737 $2,130,737

Waller county Katy city $1,637,303 $1,637,303

Waller county Waller county $555,737 $1,688,278 $2,244,015

Wharton county Wharton city $1,693,784 $1,693,784

Wharton county Wharton county $2,243,565 $2,243,565

Total $100,689,194 $10,264,238 $110,953,432

 Summary of Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Disaster 

Recovery Funds Local Buyouts / Acquisitions
 (*Jurisdictions with allocations of less than $1M are included in the County allocations.  **General Land Office 

requires 70% of funds benefit low-moderate income households.)
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County_Name Jurisdiction*

HUD Most 

Impacted  Areas 

(80%)

State Most 

Impacted Areas 

(20%)

Total 

Infrastructure**

Austin county Austin county $4,301,175 $4,301,175

Austin county San Felipe town $182,360 $182,360

Austin county Sealy city $194,936 $194,936

Austin county Wallis city $427,602 $427,602

Brazoria county Alvin city $1,012,332 $1,012,332

Brazoria county Angleton city $154,439 $154,439

Brazoria county Bailey's Prairie village $210,679 $210,679

Brazoria county Brazoria county $10,916,934 $10,916,934

Brazoria county Brookside Village city $999,834 $999,834

Brazoria county Danbury city $178,095 $178,095

Brazoria county Freeport city $193,271 $193,271

Brazoria county Holiday Lakes town $599,008 $599,008

Brazoria county Iowa Colony village $131,675 $131,675

Brazoria county Jones Creek village $200,859 $200,859

Brazoria county Liverpool city $191,486 $191,486

Brazoria county Manvel city $322,714 $322,714

Brazoria county Pearland city $2,657,147 $2,657,147

Brazoria county Richwood city $602,578 $602,578

Brazoria county West Columbia city $159,795 $159,795

Chambers county Anahuac city $193,271 $193,271

Chambers county Baytown city $1,785,864 $1,785,864

Chambers county Chambers county $2,701,783 $2,701,783

Chambers county Mont Belvieu city $534,732 $534,732

Colorado county Colorado county $43,296 $1,484,031 $1,527,327

Colorado county Columbus city $310,663 $310,663

Colorado county Eagle Lake city $220,089 $220,089

 Summary of Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery 

Funds Infrastructure

(*Jurisdictions with allocations of less than $100,000 are included in the County allocations.  **General Land Office 

Requires 70% of funds benefit low-moderate income households.)
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 Summary of Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery 

Funds Infrastructure

(*Jurisdictions with allocations of less than $100,000 are included in the County allocations.  **General Land Office 

Requires 70% of funds benefit low-moderate income households.)

Fort Bend county Arcola city $171,400 $171,400

Fort Bend county Fort Bend county $17,417,192 $17,417,192

Fort Bend county Katy city $237,014 $237,014

Fort Bend county Missouri City city $954,306 $954,306

Fort Bend county Richmond city $219,160 $219,160

Fort Bend county Rosenberg city $298,611 $298,611

Fort Bend county Simonton city $516,432 $516,432

Fort Bend county Stafford city $132,567 $132,567

Fort Bend county Sugar Land city $417,341 $417,341

Fort Bend county Weston Lakes city $246,834 $246,834

Galveston county Dickinson city $8,982,434 $8,982,434

Galveston county Friendswood city $2,691,517 $2,691,517

Galveston county Galveston city $848,073 $848,073

Galveston county Galveston county $3,399,435 $3,399,435

Galveston county Hitchcock city $1,463,149 $1,463,149

Galveston county La Marque city $1,447,527 $1,447,527

Galveston county League City city $6,807,796 $6,807,796

Galveston county Santa Fe city $1,389,501 $1,389,501

Galveston county Texas City city $2,211,686 $2,211,686

Liberty county Cleveland city $323,161 $323,161

Liberty county Dayton city $498,578 $498,578

Liberty county Liberty city $420,912 $420,912

Liberty county Liberty county $4,921,503 $4,921,503

Liberty county Plum Grove city $405,290 $405,290

Matagorda county Bay City city $287,006 $287,006

Matagorda county Matagorda county $345,925 $6,602,681 $6,948,605
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County_Name Jurisdiction*

HUD Most 

Impacted  Areas 

(80%)

State Most 

Impacted Areas 

(20%)

Total 

Infrastructure**

 Summary of Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery 

Funds Infrastructure

(*Jurisdictions with allocations of less than $100,000 are included in the County allocations.  **General Land Office 

Requires 70% of funds benefit low-moderate income households.)

Matagorda county Palacios city $1,414,860 $1,414,860

Montgomery county Conroe city $391,453 $391,453

Montgomery county Montgomery county $11,199,923 $11,199,923

Montgomery county Patton Village city $473,136 $473,136

Montgomery county Woodbranch city $249,958 $249,958

Montgomery county Woodloch town $249,958 $249,958

Walker county Huntsville city $1,848,751 $1,848,751

Walker county New Waverly city $169,783 $169,783

Walker county Riverside city $106,901 $106,901

Walker county Walker county $4,445,805 $4,445,805

Waller county Brookshire city $252,637 $252,637

Waller county Hempstead city $421,314 $421,314

Waller county Katy city $5,049,479 $5,049,479

Waller county Prairie View city $742,016 $742,016

Waller county Waller city $295,549 $295,549

Waller county Waller county $288,791 $3,747,807 $4,036,599

Wharton county East Bernard city $157,563 $157,563

Wharton county Wharton city $1,650,172 $1,650,172

Wharton county Wharton county $2,028,234 $2,028,234

Total $98,096,629 $31,655,138 $129,751,767
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Reallocation  

Ranks County Jurisdiction*

Total 

Damage 

Claims

Total 

Housing 

Units in 

Damaged 

Area

Percent 

Damaged

1 Galveston county Dickinson city 3,850 7,250 53.10%

2 Wharton county Wharton county 2,210 7,799 28.34%

3 Chambers county Chambers county 3,140 12,628 24.87%

4 Galveston county La Marque city 1,311 6,257 20.95%

5 Liberty county Liberty county 5,064 24,309 20.83%

6 Galveston county Galveston county 4,700 23,024 20.41%

7 Matagorda county Matagorda county 1,128 6,359 17.74%

Reallocation  Ranks Jurisdiction 8 Brazoria county Brazoria county 8,923 54,907 16.25%

1 Dickinson city NA Galveston county Friendswood city 1,053 6,628 15.89%

2 Wharton county NA Galveston county League City city 3,909 27,458 14.24%

3 Chambers county NA Galveston county Texas City city 2,085 14,824 14.07%

4 La Marque city 9 Colorado county Colorado county 387 3,032 12.76%

5 Liberty county NA Brazoria county Alvin city 749 6,623 11.31%

6 Galveston county 10 Waller county Waller county 973 9,292 10.47%

7 Matagorda county 11 Fort Bend county Fort Bend county 10,781 108,204 9.96%

8 Brazoria county NA Matagorda county Bay City city 494 5,223 9.46%

9 Colorado county 12 Austin county Austin county 255 3,380 7.54%

10 Waller county 13 Montgomery county Montgomery county 6,463 87,744 7.37%

11 Fort Bend county NA Fort Bend county Missouri City city 1,451 20,506 7.08%

12 Austin county NA Brazoria county Pearland city 1,784 25,828 6.91%

13 Montgomery county NA Galveston county Galveston city 1,091 16,572 6.58%

14 Walker county 14 Walker county Walker county 443 7,397 5.99%

NA Fort Bend county Rosenberg city 351 6,656 5.27%

NA Fort Bend county Sugar Land city 564 16,434 3.43%

NA Walker county Huntsville city 201 5,865 3.43%

NA Montgomery county Conroe city 340 14,264 2.38%

 Hurricane Harvey- Community Development Block Grant Reallocation Method
 (* Includes Cities with minimum 5,000  total housing units in damaged area. Cities with less than 5,000 

units are counted towards County Totals)

 Hurricane Harvey- Community Development 

Block Grant Reallocation Hierarchy

Reallocation Procedure

Should a city be unable to utilize the funding 

allocated under this Method of Distribution, H-

GAC proposes the funds be reallocated to the 

county where the city is located. Should the 

county be unable to utilize the funds, H-GAC 

proposes they be reallocated in the order listed 

in the table below.
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